report includes the result of Bega Cheese Limited (Bega Cheese, Company or parent entity) and the
results of the subsidiary, Tatura Milk Industries Limited (subsidiary or Tatura Milk) and joint venture,
Capitol Chilled Foods (Australia) Pty Ltd (joint venture or CCFA).

This consolidated interim financial report does not include all the notes of the type normally included in
an annual financial report.  Accordingly, this report is to be read in conjunction with the Annual Report
for the year ended 30 June 2015 and any public announcements made by Bega Cheese Limited in
accordance with the continuous disclosure requirements of the Corporations Act 2001.

The accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the previous financial year and
corresponding interim reporting period.

New and amended standards adopted by the Group
A number of new or amended standards became applicable for the current reporting period, however
the Group did not have to change its accounting policies or make retrospective adjustments as a result
of adopting these standards.

28 December 2014 Restatement Restatement 28 December 2014
As reported Bega Cheese Tatura Milk Restated

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Cost of sales (496,182) 2,422 871 (492,889)
Distribution expense (21,522) (71) (1,378) (22,971)
Marketing expense (3,299) (375) (1,182) (4,856)
Administration expense (25,150) (1,976) 1,689 (25,437)
Profit before income tax 7,893 -   -   7,893

CONSOLIDATED

DIRECTORS’ DECLARATION

 BEGA CHEESE LIMITED  |  DIRECTORS’ DECLARATION  |  PAGE 23

Directors’ Declaration

In the Directors’ opinion:

a. the financial statements and notes set out on pages 14 to 22 are in accordance with the Corporations
Act 2001, including:

i. complying with Accounting Standard AASB 134 Interim Financial Reporting, the Corporations
Regulations 2001 and other mandatory professional reporting requirements; and

ii. giving a true and fair view of the consolidated entity’s financial position as at 27 December 2015
and of its performance for the half-year ended on that date; and